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Retelling Aesop for Children with 123 Full-Page Engravings,
An Attractive Copy of a Scarce Edition

1. [AESOP.] Les fables d’Ésope, avec cent vingt-trois figures d’après Barlow. Collection de gravures 
piquantes et d’apologues ingénieux pour l’amusement et l’instruction de la jeunesse. Paris: chez 
Henri Tardieu, Libraire, Rue et Maison des Mathurins, [1810].

Two volumes in one, oblong octavo. xvi, 95; iv, 149 in. With 123 full-page engravings by 
Francis Barlow (including the two frontispieces, one for each volume).

Early marbled boards with green roan 
spine stamped in gilt. Quite clean throughout 
despite occasional dampstaining and foxing. A 
very good, wide copy of a scarce edition.

$1,250

First edition from this publisher. Some 
OCLC records bear dates of 1801 or 1802 for 
this same edition, though the date on the title-
page is “an X,” i.e., 1810. The illustrations are 
copied from the original images by Barlow, 
which were first published in 1666.
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This attractive edition of Aesop features the stories retold for the “amusement and instruction 
of the youth.”

Barlow (ca. 1626 – 1704), a painter, etcher, and illustrator, is known as “the father of British 
sporting painting” and was “Britain’s first wildlife painter, beginning a tradition that reached a high-
point a century later, in the work of George Stubbs. He was furthermore a pioneer in the history of 
comics by creating A True Narrative of the Horrid Hellish Popish Plot (c. 1682), a picture story about the 
life of Titus Oates and the Popish Plot, which is told in a series of illustrated sequences where the 
story is written underneath them and the characters depicted on those images use speech balloons to 
talk” (Tate Britain website). Barlow’s edition of Aesop was published by William Godbid in 1666. 
Few copies of the first edition remain, as many of them were destroyed (along with the printer’s 
premises) in the Great Fire of London the same year the edition was published.

OCLC records only five copies of this Tardieu edition: four in the United States (Harvard, 
University of Southern Mississippi, Princeton, UCLA) and one in Germany (Staats- und 
Universitätsbibliothek Hamburg).
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2. [BOWLES, J.M., editor.] Some Examples of the Work of American Designers. Philadelphia: Dill & 
Collins Co., Paper Makers, [Printed by Edward Stern & Co., Inc.,] [1918].

Quarto. [144] pp., mostly illustrations in color and black-and-white, color plates reproducing 
advertisements and illustrations from books, typography examples, and seven leaves with mounted 
paper samples showing different ink colors on different papers. With full-page biographies of the 
nearly thirty artists and designers whose work is compiled here. Also, with a list of papers featured 
in the book.

Publisher’s brown boards printed with floral 
border in black and titled in red and black. Some 
edgewear. Brown endpapers. Foxing and some 
offsetting to versos of some leaves. A very good, 
bright copy.

$450

First edition of this salesman’s sample 
catalogue compiling artwork, paper and ink samples, 
typography, and designs by artists including Bruce 
Rogers, Frederic Goudy, Louise Ames Norman, 
Charles B. Falls, Claire Avery, W.P. Schoonmaker, 
Edward Penfield, Adolph Triedler, Earl Horter, 
Robert Wildhack, Thelma Cudlipp, Noémi Peressin, 
and Ralph Fletcher Seymour.

Joseph Moore Bowles was an editor, 
publisher, and the director of the Art Center, New 
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York. He was a member of the American Institute of Graphic Arts and the editor of publications 
including Modern Art, The Collector and Art Critic, and Interior Decoration. He was also the founder of 
“‘The Stowaways,’ a dining club of artists, printers, writers, and similar vagabonds” with nearly a 
hundred members by 1922. 

“Joseph M. Bowles, Printer at Large.” The American Printer (April 20, 1922), pp. 34-35.
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Leading Abolitionist Maria Weston Chapman’s First Book,
Scarce in Commerce

3. CHAPMAN, Maria Weston. Right and Wrong in Massachusetts. Boston: Dow & Jackson’s Anti-
Slavery Press, 1839.

Twelvemo. 177 pp.

Publisher’s brown linen. Some fading and dampstaining. 
Black paint stain to cloth on lower board. Some toning and 
dampstaining to leaves. Lacking front flyleaf. A good copy of a 
book that is scarce in commerce.

$1,250
First edition of the author’s first book.

Maria Weston Chapman (1806 – 1885) was an important 
abolitionist who played a major role in antislavery organizations 
including the Boston Female Anti-Slavery Society (of which she 
was the corresponding secretary and the writer of annual reports), 
the Massachusetts Anti-Slavery Society, and the New England 
Anti-Slavery Society, among others. Chapman’s early organizing 
efforts included a series of extremely successful fundraisers for 
antislavery groups: beginning in 1835, Chapman managed the 
annual Antislavery Fairs of the American Anti-Slavery Society, 
which raised four thousand dollars a year for the organization. In 
the ANB, Gerald Sorin writes, “That the fairs were the antislavery 
movement’s major source of income was largely due to the energy 
and vision of Chapman, who ran them virtually single-
handedly…” Chapman also edited the Liberty Bell, an antislavery 
gift book, for nearly twenty years, and served as acting editor of 
the Liberator when William Lloyd Garrison was ill or traveling. 

Between 1848 and 1855, while Chapman was traveling 
abroad with her daughters, she solicited aid for the antislavery 
cause from many Europeans, including Lady Byron, Madam de 
Stael, the Duchess de Broglie, Harriet Martineau, Alexis de 
Tocqueville, and Alphonse de Lamartine. Upon her return to the 
United States, Chapman began advocating for the Republican 
party, its antislavery stance, and military aggression against the 
Confederacy. Soon after the signing of the Emancipation 
Proclamation, Chapman largely disappeared from the antislavery 
movement, though she maintained an interest in the 
Massachusetts Anti-Slavery Society. 

American National Biography.
Sabin 11995. 
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“Animated” Edition with Illustrations by Julian Wehr, 
Scarce in This Condition

4. [CHILDREN’S BOOKS.] BANNERMAN, Helen. [WEHR, Julian, illustrator.] Little Black Sambo. 
[“Animated” movable picture book.] New York: E.P. Dutton & Co., Inc., [1943].

6¾ x 8¾ in. [24] pp. With seven full-page color illustrations by Wehr, each with movable, tab-
activated elements. This copy has all seven movables (in contrast to later editions with fewer).

Spiral-bound pages in original color-illustrated pictorial boards. A fine copy with all seven 
movables, scarce in this condition.

$500

First edition with the Wehr illustrations. The Story 
of Little Black Sambo was first published in 1899 as a part 
of the Dumpy Books for Children series from the 
publisher Grant Richards.

Helen Bannerman (1862 – 1946) wrote The Story 
of Little Black Sambo in 1898 to entertain her daughters 
while traveling in India, where the family lived for thirty 
years while Bannerman’s husband worked in the Indian 
Medical Service. The original Sambo story portrayed its 
protagonist as a South Indian boy, and Bannerman’s 
follow-up books (including Little Black Mingo) also 
reference the landscape of the Indian subcontinent 
(Jeyathurai). Controversy surrounding the depiction of 
Sambo grew in the 1930s as American editions of the 
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book proliferated: “In various editions of the book, Sambo is depicted as having very dark skin that 
is juxtaposed against the whites of his eyes and teeth, a broad nose, and a wide smile. While set in 
India and about an Indian protagonist, the illustrations matched what African Americans such as 
Langston Hughes recognized immediately to be the ‘pickaninny’” racist caricature (Jeyathurai). 
Some critics saw Sambo as a relatively positive depiction of a dark-skinned protagonist, however, 
and the character has appeared in modern editions like The Story of Little Babaji (1996) and The Boy 
and the Tigers (2004).  

Julian Wehr (1898 – 1970) patented his own style of “animated” children’s books in the early 
1940s. While previous designs utilized a tab at the bottom edge of the page that could only be pulled 
up and down, Wehr’s designs were more flexible, sometimes featuring multiple tabs that could be 
moved both back-and-forth and up-and-down. Wehr created over forty animated books, including 
versions of classic children’s stories like Alice in Wonderland and Cinderella (both 1945). Wehr, who 
was also a sculptor, was trained at the Art Students League in New York City, where he studied 
under John French Sloan (1871 – 1951).

Jeyathurai, Dashini. “The complicated racial politics of Little Black Sambo.” Tides Magazine, 
April 4, 2012 (accessed on the South Asian American Digital Archive).
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Uncommon Movable Toy Book

5. [CHILDREN’S BOOKS.] DUDLEY, Carrie. Let’s Play Circus! Another Peek-a-Boo Book. 
Minneapolis: A Gordon Volland Production presented by the Buzza Co., Craftacres, 1928.

12¾ x 9¾ in. [15] ff. With eight heavy card leaves, printed in color with circus scenes, each 
with die-cut windows that give a view of the underlying leaves. The remaining seven leaves are a 
thinner paper stock, also color-printed, offering backgrounds that can be viewed through the die-cut 
windows. The thick leaves are hinged at the left and the thin leaves at the right (similar to a dos-a-
dos format), so they can be interleaved to create circus scenes. Playful verse printed in red.

Publisher’s die-cut pictorial boards printed in color. The cut-away parts of the boards reveal a 
“wild man” circus attraction in a wooden cage (the “wild man” appears to be a white child in 
blackface with the caption “wild kanibull 
from feegee ilez”). Some wear to corners. 
Blue cloth spine. One leaf with minor old 
tape repair. Still a bright, near fine copy of 
an uncommon book.

$450 

First edition of this movable toy 
book. This is a follow-up to an earlier 
movable toy book illustrated by Dudley, 
My Peek-a-Boo Show Book, which was very 
popular. Both feature the vivid color 
printing of Gordon Volland, son of the 
publisher Paul F.  Volland (1875 – 1919). 
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The circus attractions include “Animulez Freeks & Everything”: a “mermade” and “beerded 
lady,” a fierce ensemble of animals (goat, horse, parrot, and friendly dog), and the “wild kanibull 
from feegee ilez.” The children playing circus appear in all the roles, including as at the ringmaster, 
the snake charmer, the wild man, the mermaid, and the clowns.

Carrie Douglas Dudley Ewen (1894 – 1982) was a Kentucky-born illustrator educated at the 
Art Institute of Chicago. She was a prolific artist whose work appeared in children’s books, 
cookbooks, in advertisements and magazines, and on holiday cards. Her most popular books were 
these peek-a-boo books, though her work also appeared in Betty Baxter’s Supposin’ (1931), May 
Justus’ At Foot of Windy Low (1930), and others.

OCLC records seven copies: NYPL, UCLA, Chicago PL, Princeton, University of Michigan, 
University of Southern Mississippi, and the Filson Historical Society (Kentucky).

 “Carrie Douglas Dudley Ewen: Ohio Valley Artist” and “Carrie Douglas Dudley Ewen Paper 
Doll Collection” (webpages). Filson Historical Society website.
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“I’m Going to India, My Heart’s Heard a Call!”

6. [CHILDREN’S BOOKS.] SCOTT, Mrs. O.W. Mother Goose and her Missionary Family. Revised by 
Florence Scott Hurst. Boston: Woman’s Foreign Missionary Society Methodist Episcopal Church 
Publication Office, [n.d., 1928].

6½ x 8¼ in. 16 pp. With ten headpieces illustrating the classic nursery rhymes.

Publisher’s red pictorial wrappers with a scene of Mother Goose and a group of children 
marching toward a pair of Chinese children (presumably with the goal of converting them). Previous 
owner’s mailing label (Reba Sanders of Richmond, 
California) affixed to corner of front cover. Some pencil 
marginalia inside. Foxing to margins of a couple leaves. 
With a four-page booklet outlining a performance for 
children based on the present book laid in. A very good 
copy of a scarce item.

$500
First edition.

The laid-in booklet describes a play developed from 
Mother Goose and her Missionary Family. The play “calls for a 
young woman to impersonate Mother Goose and twenty-
two or more King’s Heralds and Little Light Bearers,” with 
the young woman playing Mother Goose leading the 
children in a series of call-and-response rhymes. In the first 
rhyme, Mother Goose asks, “Why, here are you going, dear 
babies and all?” To which a child replies, “I’m going to 
India, my heart’s heard a call! / I’m going to help in the 
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Baby Folds there, / Where orphans are saved by the food and the care.” In a later rhyme, Mother 
Goose asks, “And you, too, are traveling, Lucy, I see?” A child replies, “Yes, I go to China to see Dr. 
Li./ Her mothers and babies are happy and clean! — / Try living in China, you’ll see what I mean!” 

The Woman’s Foreign Missionary Society (WFMS) was founded in Boston in 1869. The 
organization, which funded and supported women missionaries abroad, began its work by sending 
Isabella Thoburn (1840 – 1901) on a missionary trip to India. By the time the present work was 
published, the WFMS was sending women into China, Japan, Korea, Mexico, Angola, Argentina, and 
the Philippines. The WMFS was founded by eight women, with Lois Stiles Parker (1834 – 1925), who 
had been a missionary in India for nine years, leading the effort. Maria Taylor Rich (1829 – 1905) 
served as the first treasurer and Eliza Montague Flanders (1819 – 1900) as vice president.

OCLC records only three copies: Drew University (New Jersey), University of Wisconsin, and 
Toronto PL.

Jackman, Kara, et al. “Methodist Woman’s Foreign Missionary Society Windows.” The First 
Women of Theology, April 2022, pp. 1-6.

Scarce Children’s Stories
Including “The Deaf and Dumb Boy,” “A Hottentot Feast,” and “Black Children”

7. [CHILDREN’S BOOKS.] [SEARLE, Edis, pseud.] True Stories for Little People. Grave and Gay. 
London: Seeley, Jackson, and Halliday…1865.

Small octavo. 172 pp. With ten engraved plates, 
including frontispiece, by Thomas Bolton.

Publisher’s green cloth titled in gilt. Some rubbing 
to corners. Binding somewhat loose. Some dustsoiling to 
plates and facing pages. A very good copy of a scarce book.

$900
First edition.

A collection of ten short stories for children 
seemingly themed around introducing upper-class English 
children to groups of people they might not be familiar 
with, including orphans in the Foundling Hospital (“Bessie 
and Tommy”), a disabled child (“The Deaf and Dumb 
Boy”), children in South Africa (“A Hottentot Feast”) and 
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Sierra Leone (“Black Children”), the poor of Hamburg (“Ragged Children of Hamburg”), and native 
New Zealanders (“A Country Far Away”). 

The moral of each story is the importance of Christian belief. “The Deaf and Dumb Boy,” for 
example, describes the boy’s attempts to learn how to communicate and his delight when he finally 
learns about Jesus for the first time. “Black Children” begins with a scene of an English captain 
capturing a slave ship and freeing the children held there in Sierra Leone, with a following baptism 
scene that celebrates Christian missionary colonization. The story “A Hottentot Feast” recounts the 
observations of “an English gentleman who was traveling in South Africa some years ago” on a 
hippopotamus hunt and the resulting feast: “You see the Hottentots are a very dirty people, and eat 
all sorts of very nasty things; and so they do not care much whether the meat is well cooked or not, 
or whether they cut it with knives or tear it off with their fingers,” (p. 43). The story ends with the 
moral that, though the hippopotamus is an “ugly” animal, it is still one of God’s creations, and of 
“great use” to the people who subsist on it.

We could not locate any information on Edis Searle, which seems to be a pseudonym.

OCLC records only four copies (BL, Cambridge, Oxford, National Library of Scotland).
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Scarce Chromolithographed Mother Goose Rhymes

8. [CHILDREN’S BOOKS.] STRANDERS, Walter, [illustrator]. The Golden Mother Goose A.B.C. [Cover 
title.] Cincinnati: Peter G. Thomson, 1885. 

10 x 10¾ in. 16 pp., including wrappers. Eight pages, each with four richly 
chromolithographed illustrations decorated in gilt, some with gilt letters that correspond with lines 
of verse (B for “Ba-Ba Black Sheep,” L for “Little Miss Muffet”). The other pages are printed in black 
with Mother Goose rhymes.

Publisher’s richly chromolithographed card wrappers. Some wear to edges. Reinforced at 
gutter with tape between a few leaves. Some toning to leaves. Still a very good, bright copy of a 
scarce item.

$450
First edition.

Walter Stranders was an artist and draftsman who illustrated the Dean’s Word Changing 
Chromo Picture Toy Books series from Dean & Son, along with other children’s books. He also drew 
maps of Boston (a map of a proposed improvement of Back Bay) and New York (a map of the 
proposed site of the 1883 World’s Fair in the Bronx).

OCLC records only five copies: Trinity College (Connecticut), University of Connecticut, AAS, 
University of Michigan, Cincinnati PL.

     



Spring 2024 Michael R. Thompson Rare Books New Arrivals

Children’s Picture Book Promoting the Royal Navy During WWII

9. [CHILDREN’S BOOKS.] [WORLD WAR II.] KING, Muriel. Let’s Play Sailors and W.R.N.S. 
Illustrations by Riley. [London:] Raphael Tuck & Sons Ltd., [n.d., 1943].

Quarto. 32 pp. With sixteen color-printed illustrations, a title-page vignette, and illustrations 
on insides of both covers.

Color printed stiff paper wrappers with illustrations 
of children in naval uniforms. Slight wear to edges and 
spine. Contemporary ink gift inscription to corner of title-
page. Near fine.

$400

First edition.

This picture book portrays a group of jolly children 
in naval uniforms going through the routines of sailors 
(cleaning the deck of the ship, sleeping in hammocks, 
eating in the galley, shopping in a foreign port market, and 
even rescuing a “Golliwog”-style doll that fell overboard). 
Peter, Pip, and Tommy wear Royal Navy blues as they live 
the lives of sailors, while Jennifer and Judy are portrayed as 
members of the Women’s Royal Naval Service (WRNS), 
popularly known as the Wrens. 

The WRNS was formed during World War I, but was disbanded in 1919 before being revived 
in 1939 for World War II under the direction of Dame Vera Laughton Mathews. At its peak in 1944, 
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there were 75,000 enlisted Wrens, who filled a wide variety of roles including transport plane pilots, 
weapons analysts, mechanics, engineers, and as staff at the Government Code and Cypher School, 
where both men and women worked to crack the German Enigma and Lorenz codes. The Wrens 
were one of several branches of women in the British armed forces, along with the Women’s Royal 
Air Force and the British Women’s Army Corps. Other nations had similar branches, including the 
WACs, WAVES, and the WASPs, the women’s branches of the United States Navy and Air Force, 
respectively. The Wrens remained active until their incorporation into the Royal Navy in 1993.

OCLC records four copies, one in Ireland (Trinity College), one in Australia (Monash 
University), and two in Scotland (National Library, University of Liverpool).

Beautiful Manuscript Atlas by a Student of the Society of the Holy Child Jesus

10. [CONNELLY, Cornelia.] EYRE, Julia Mary. [Manuscript atlas.] First Course of Maps. Convent of the 
Holy Child Jesus. St. Leonard’s-on-Sea [Sussex, England:] [n.p., Society of the Holy Child Jesus, n.d., 
ca. 1863].

6½ x 9 in. [43] ff. With forty hand-drawn, partially colored maps annotated in calligraphic 
hand. Also, with a manuscript title-page with large calligraphic initial in red, blue, and gold and a 
page illustrated with the arms of Great Britain, France, Portugal, Spain, and the Papal States. The 
maps illustrated here include both physical and political maps of Europe, Britain, several individual 
European nations, South America, the Indian subcontinent, and Palestine. Plus, maps of Asia, Africa, 
Australia, Central America, Russia, the United States, and more. 
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Full green morocco stamped with gilt initials “J.M.E.” Gilt spine with raised bands in five 
compartments. Binding somewhat sunned and bumped, with some scratches and some wear at 
edges of boards. Still a clean, bright item, remarkably fresh and attractive. Very good.

$1,850

Date estimated from paper watermark (J. Whatman, 1863).

This unique, beautifully illustrated manuscript atlas was produced by a student at the 
Convent of the Holy Child Jesus, a Catholic teaching convent and religious order founded by the 
American-born educator Cornelia Connelly, née Peacock (1809 – 1879). At the convent, which 
Connelly opened in St. Leonard’s-on-Sea 1848 after leaving St. Mary’s Church in Derby, students 
were instructed not just in theology but also in geology and other sciences, Greek and Latin 
philosophy, art, dance, and music. The impressive artistry and attention to detail present in these 
maps clearly speak to the educational standards established by Connelly in the convent, where 
young women trained to be teachers as well as nuns. The date of the present item suggests that Julia 
Mary Eyre may have been instructed by Connelly herself, or at least by the Sisters working under her 
direct supervision.

Connelly was born in Philadelphia and spent the first twenty-five years of her life as a 
Protestant. She married Pierce Connelly, an Episcopal priest, in 1831, and the couple both converted 
to Catholicism in 1835. Their marriage was tumultuous, involving multiple crises of faith by Pierce, 
who was pursuing Catholic priesthood, and the deaths of two of their young children. In 1845, the 
couple moved to England, with Pierce taking the position of chaplain to Lord Shrewsbury. In 
England, Connelly began drawing up rules for a new religious order, which she established as the 
Society of the Holy Child Jesus in Derby in October of 1846. In 1848, Connelly relocated the order’s 
mother house to St. Leonard’s-on-Sea in Sussex, leading to the establishment of the convent there. 
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The Society was approved in 1887 by Pope Leo the XIII, and, over the course of the next century, 
Sisters of the order opened schools and convents in the United States (1862), Nigeria (1930), Ghana 
(1947), Chile (1967), Chad (1992), and the Dominican Republic (1995). 

In 1959, Connelly was proposed for beatification, and she was proclaimed Venerable by Pope 
John III in 1992. 

“Brief History of the Society.” Society of the Holy Child Jesus (webpage).

“Convent of the Holy Child Jesus, Magdalen Road, St Leonard’s-on-Sea, school 
diaries” (catalogue description). The National Archives (webpage).
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Scarce Cookbook Benefitting Jewish Women in San Francisco

11. [COOKBOOKS.] [JUDAICA.] Soup to Nuts Cook Book for Epicures. [Cover title.] [San Francisco: 
Emanu-El Sisterhood of San Francisco, July 1932.] 

7 x 9 in. [3], x, [1], 184 ff., plus fifteen illustrated section title-pages and fourteen tab dividers 
(possibly missing a tab divider for the “Appetizers” section, but probably not, given the even spacing 
of the other dividers). Mimeographed leaves with text on one side only. 

Original tan three-ring binder with title stamped in 
green. Sunning to spine and some dustsoiling. Ink and 
pencil marginalia throughout, including annotations and 
additional recipes, sometimes filling the blank versos. With 
a newspaper clipping, small “Favorite Recipes of Santa 
Clara Valley Housewives” booklet (12 pp.), and two leaves 
of manuscript notes laid in. Some toning to leaves. A very 
good copy of a scarce item.

$375

Third edition, revised. According to the foreword, 
the 1931 first edition of five hundred copies sold out in a 
month. All editions are scarce: OCLC records three copies 
of the first edition (Cal State, LOC, UC Berkeley); one copy 
of the second edition (the Huntington); and three copies of 
the third edition (the Huntington, NYPL, Harvard).

This cookbook was produced by the “Resident 
Girls” of the Sisterhood House, a community center and 
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home for single working Jewish women in San Francisco. These women typed, illustrated, 
mimeographed, and assembled the cookbook, which was sold to raise money for the Sisterhood 
House and “to provide funds for Unemployment Emergencies.” Recipes in the collection were 
gathered from numerous community members and include many traditional Jewish dishes like 
lebkuchen, various matzo dishes, and Pesach cake. 

The Emanu-El Sisterhood for Personal Service was founded in 1894 to provide employment 
assistance, emergency funds, job training, and religious services to the Eastern European Jewish 
community in San Francisco. By 1903, the Sisterhood had opened a medical clinic, which eventually 
merged with Mt. Zion Hospital. In 1910, they opened a boarding house for single women, and, 
within a decade, built a residence club that could house up to seventy boarders. Between its 
establishment in 1923 and its closure in 1969, the Emanu-El Residence Home (a.k.a. the Sisterhood 
House) was home to thousands of young women and provided social services to even more.

“The First Complete and Authentic Spanish-Mexican Cook Book in English”

12. [COOKBOOKS.] WILEY-KLEEMANN, Pauline. Ramona’s Spanish-Mexican Cookery. Los Angeles: 
West Coast Pub. Co., 1929.

6 x 8¾ in. [2], 115, [11, blank] pp. Photo frontispiece of a woman in a ruffled dress and lace 
veil. Two advertisements for Mexican grocery stores in Los Angeles.

Publisher’s pictorial red wrappers with illustration captioned “Ramona’s Home, Camulos 
Ranch, California, Sketch By Postle & Postle – Architects.” Slight creasing to wrappers. Some staining 
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around staples on first and last leaf. Otherwise, clean throughout. A very good copy of an 
uncommon book.

$400

First edition of this cookbook by a Los Angeles woman that purports to be “The First 
Complete and Authentic Spanish-Mexican Cook Book in English.” Though the present work is 
certainly one of the first books published on the topic in English, Bertha Haffner-Ginger’s California 
Mexican-Spanish Cook Book: Selected Mexican and Spanish Recipes (1914) does predate it by fifteen years. 
Pauline Wiley-Kleemann may have been relying on the “completeness” of her cookbook to set it 
apart from earlier publications. 

The recipes include classic dishes like albondigas, atole, and tamales, but also includes 
questionably authentic dishes like chicken spaghetti, German cottage cheese, and chop suey. Many of 
the dishes feature chiles, a staple in Mexican cooking particularly in desert regions, and Wiley-
Kleemann also lauds the use of chiles in Mexican cooking both for their flavor and for the supposed 
health benefits of eating  capsaicin. Eating chiles, the author argues, “stimulates the appetite and 
decreases the desire for alcohol.” Wiley-Kleemann’s argument that chiles were actually good for 
Americans’ health was fairly novel: in Dinner Roles: American Women and Culinary Culture, Sherrie A. 
Inness notes that, at the time the present book was published, “readers were warned that Mexican 
dishes were too strong and too hot for American tastes” and could even have negative effects on the 
body (p. 102).

Wiley-Kleemann was an American who taught home economics in Mexico and wrote a food 
column for El Universal, a leading Mexican newspaper. In the introduction, she notes that she spent 
twenty years “wandering thru the Aztec kingdom.”
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Literary Criticism for Children by a Woman Abolitionist,
Rare in Commerce

13. [EDUCATION.] [COPLEY, Esther.] The Young Reviewers, or the Poems Dissected. London: William 
Darton, 1821.

Twelvemo. 108 pp. With three copper engraved plates.

Contemporary red roan over red marbled boards. Wear to binding with some of the spine 
chipped away, front hinge somewhat fragile. Some toning and foxing, as usual. A very good copy of 
a book that is rare in commerce.

$450

First edition of this educational work on literary criticism 
for children. The work begins with a mother, Mrs. Heathcote, 
guiding her children to memorize three poems, which she 
explicates over the course of the story. She entwines observations 
on literary criticism and the beauty of poetry with moral 
instruction and anecdotes of her own life.

Children’s author and tract writer Esther Copley (née 
Beauzeville, other married name Hewlett, 1786 – 1851) was born 
in London to parents of Huguenot origin. Her tracts included 
Hints on the  Cholera  morbus  (1832, reissued 1849), a guide to 
remedies and prevention of cholera, and domestic tracts for the 
working class that included information on childbirth and other 
health topics. Her children’s books, along with the present work, 
included many collections of stories for middle- and working-
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class children as well as nonfiction like Scripture Natural History for Youth  (1828) and A History of 
Slavery and its Abolition (1836). In the Oxford DNB, Rosemary Mitchell describes A History of Slavery 
as “tracing the course of slavery from scriptural times to [Copley’s] own day. Her youthful audience 
was spared neither graphic descriptions of the sufferings of black slaves in the West Indies nor 
lengthy accounts of the proceedings of the anti-slavery movement.” Mitchell also notes that the work 
remains “a witness to the significant commitment of nonconformist women to the anti-slavery 
cause.” 

OCLC records fifteen copies, only seven in the United States (Columbia, UCLA, Florida State, 
University of Florida, Indiana University, University of Southern Mississippi, Bryn Mawr).

The Dartons, H272 (1).

Two Complete Froebel Gift Sets,
A Remarkable Survival Rarely Found in this Condition

14. [EDUCATION.] [FROEBEL, Friedrich.] Bradley’s Kindergarten Material. No. 5. Fifth Gift…
Springfield, Massachusetts: Milton Bradley Company, [n.d., ca. 1890s].

Thirty-seven wooden building blocks (twenty-one 1” cubes, six larger pyramids, and twelve 
smaller pyramids) enclosed in a 3⅝” cubic box. A complete set.
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Brown wooden box with sliding lid. Contemporary pencil ownership signature to inside of 
lid (Gladys Chipman). Printed paper label, somewhat cracked and chipped. A very good set of rare 
blocks that are rarely found in complete sets. 

[and:]

Bradley’s Kindergarten Material. No. 6. Sixth Gift. Springfield, Massachusetts: Milton Bradley 
Company, [n.d., ca. 1890s].

Thirty-six wooden building blocks (eighteen large rectangular blocks, twelve square blocks, 
and six long rectangular blocks) enclosed in a 3⅝” cubic box. A complete set.

Brown wooden box with sliding lid. Contemporary pencil ownership signature to inside of 
lid (Gladys Chipman). Printed paper label. A near fine, remarkably attractive set. 

$750

The third, fourth, fifth, and sixth Froebel Gifts are all variations on the theme of wooden 
building blocks. The fifth and sixth Gifts are both three-inch cubes that have been divided into 
smaller shapes along horizontal, vertical, and, in the case of the fifth Gift, diagonal lines. The fifth 
Gift was meant to be seen by students of Froebel’s method as (literally) building on the aesthetic and 
geometric concepts introduced in the third Gift, a two-inch cube; and the sixth gift as an extension of 
the fourth. In Inventing Kindergarten, Norman Brosterman explains that the fifth and sixth Gifts were 
“designed to further the sequence of nature, knowledge, and beauty forms previously explored, in 
more complexity and with greater variety…Like all the block toys, the fifth and sixth gift taught 
lessons on volume, planarity, construction, and enclosure” (p. 57). Brosterman also notes that 
Froebel’s block-themed Gifts foreshadowed the actual buildings of Frank Lloyd Wright, Mies, Adolf 
Loos, and Le Corbusier, which drew aesthetically on Froebel’s designs.

Friedrich Froebel (1782 - 1852), early childhood education pioneer who developed the concept 
of the kindergarten, created his Gifts between about 1830 and 1850. These twenty activities, which 
varied in complexity and included artistic methods like embroidery, paper-folding (similar to 
origami), and parquetry (similar to tangrams), were intended for young children to preteens. Many 
of the Gifts could be fashioned through materials available at home or in any classroom, but 
publishers like the Milton Bradley Company also distributed the materials for the Gifts in kits for 
parents and teachers. In large part due to the popularity of Milton Bradley’s Froebelian materials, 
“The Forms selected by Froebel and his followers in the 1850s and 1860s thus became a kind of 
international standard for use in schools of all countries,” (Brosterman, p. 99). Through the Gifts, 
educators were able to use the concept of “learning through play” to teach students abstract 
reasoning, problem-solving, artistry, and many more skills that would prepare them for a life of 
creativity and independent thinking.

Brosterman, Norman. Inventing Kindergarten, pp. 50-57, 99.
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With Over Two Hundred Samples of Four Froebel Gifts by an Early Childhood Educator

15. [EDUCATION.] [FROEBEL, Friedrich.] [BALDWIN, Florence A. Tuttle.] [Frobel Gifts twelve, 
thirteen, fourteen, and eighteen (embroidery, paper-cutting, paper-weaving, and paper-folding) 
sample albums.] [n.p., Connecticut: n.d., ca. 1890s.] 

Four volumes, two 7¼ x 9 in. and two 10¼ x 10 in. [22]; [18]; [22]; [14] ff. With 210 samples: 
volume one with over 120 samples of paper-folding, volume two with seventeen samples of paper-
weaving (each 5 x 7 in.) and nine samples of paper-cutting, volume three with thirty large samples of 
paper cutting, and volume four with thirty-four samples of embroidery (each 4 x 4 in.). 

Brown cloth albums with brown ribbon ties. Some foxing, fraying, and edgewear. Accordion 
bound heavy card leaves with cloth strips joining each leaf. Some wear to cloth strips (as usual in 
albums of this type), with some leaves disconnected from each other, and some toning to leaves. 
Offsetting from embroidery samples. A very good set of unique Froebel Gift albums.

$2,750

Friedrich Froebel (1782 - 1852), early childhood 
education pioneer who coined the term “kindergarten,” 
developed his Gifts between about 1830 and 1850. 
These twenty activities, which varied in complexity, 
were intended for young children to preteens. Many of 
the Gifts could be fashioned through materials available 
at home or in any classroom, but publishers like Milton 
Bradley also distributed the materials for the Gifts in 
kits for parents and teachers. Through the Gifts, 
educators were able to use the concept of “learning 
through play” to teach students abstract reasoning, 
problem-solving, other skills that would prepare them 
for a lifetime of creativity and independent thinking.



Spring 2024 Michael R. Thompson Rare Books New Arrivals

Froebel Gifts twelve (sewing/embroidery), thirteen (paper-cutting), and fourteen (paper-
weaving) represent an increase in difficulty as well as an increase in the aesthetic value of the 
finished products. Froebel valued beauty and artistry in learning, and the later Gifts encourage 
students to pay greater attention to color, design, and craft. These more advanced gifts, as well as gift 
eighteen (paper-folding) have been particularly influential to figures like Frank Lloyd Wright and 
Kandinsky, as well as book artists like Barbara Hodgson and Claudia Cohen.

Florence A. Tuttle Baldwin (1854 – 1926) was an educator in North Haven, Connecticut. She 
likely assembled these sample albums in preparation for teaching the Gifts to her students.
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Home Economics Course Album with Twenty-Four Sewing Samples

16. [EDUCATION.] [HOME ECONOMICS.] VEAUX, Edith, [compiler]. [Sewing and embroidery 
sample album.] [n.p., France: 1937-8.

9¾ x 13 in. 12 pp. With twenty-four fabric samples of sewing, embroidery, and weaving. Each 
sample with a manuscript paper label.

Original blue stiff paper folder, somewhat toned and creased. Leaves bound together with 
purple ribbon. Some toning and foxing to fabric samples. Very good.

$450

This unique sample album was seemingly created by a 
student in a sewing or home economics class. Dates on the 
sample labels indicate that the class ran between November of 
1937 and January of 1938.

The sewing samples include buttonholes, button loops 
on sleeves, cuffs, pleating, and an embroidered handkerchief, 
and the three weaving samples are blue thread woven through 
mesh.

We could not locate any information on Edith Veaux, the 
student who executed the samples and compiled this album. 
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A Student’s Album with Twenty-Eight Pages of Painted Fashion Designs
Comparing Art, Architecture, and Fashion Trends Throughout History

17. [FASHION.] EYNAC, Josette [artist]. Histoire de l’art des styles du costume. France: n.d., ca. 1920s?]

9½ x 12¾ in. [48] pp. With twenty-eight pages of beautifully painted fashion designs (dresses, 
hats, Greek chitons, etc.) from throughout history, some with background elements (furniture and 
architecture) and two with real fabric accents pasted down, and two pages of manuscript text 
explaining architectural and sculptural styles. Some of the fashion designs are captioned in 
manuscript. Also, with eight tracing paper leaves 
illustrated in ink overlaying matching designs below, one 
with pencil annotations noting types of fabric and other 
design elements. 

Original blue stiff paper folder with ribbon binding 
at spine. Some soiling to folder. Some offsetting and some 
foxing. Very good.

$650

A unique item presumably made by a student for 
an assignment comparing the art and architecture styles of 
historical periods in various geographical regions to the 
fashion styles of those periods. Styles illustrated include 
those of Greece, Rome, Egypt, and Persia; late medieval 
Europe; the reign of Louis XIV; traditional Japanese attire; 
and fashionable 1920s dress. The background illustrations 
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include a Roman archway, seventeenth-century furniture, and even a classical Greek vase that frames 
an illustration of three women. The fashion illustrations reflect certain design elements in the 
background illustrations (for example, the patterned fabric in the ancient Egyptian fashions match 
the decorative style of the columns in the background of the illustrations). 

We could not locate any information on Josette Eynac, the student who illustrated this album, though 
she was clearly a capable artist.  
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One of 300 Copies from Pall W. Bohne’s Bookhaven Press

18. [FINE PRINTING.] [BOOKHAVEN PRESS.] CARROLL, Lewis. Jabberwocky, The Famous Mock 
Heroic Epic…[With illustrations, comments, and a complete glossary by Pall W. Bohne.] [n.p., 
Rosemead, California:] Bookhaven, 1971.

Miniature (2⅝ x 1¾”). 42 pp. With five full-page illustrations printed in green. Printed on an 
Old Series Chandler & Price platen press. Typefaces used were Libra, Bembo, and “the type used to 
handset the poem itself is something of a mystery. It was give to me by a printer of note, Mr. Grant 
Dahlstrom of the Castle Press in Pasadena, Calif., who had received the font from an employee. 
Research…has, thus, far, failed to reveal the name of the type or its founder” (colophon).

Hand-bound in quarter burgundy leather over French-made marbled paper. Fine.

$125
One of 300 copies.

In the introduction, Pall W. Bohne (1935 - 2017) writes, “In 1870 Lewis Carroll published his 
book Through the Looking Glass, which contains perhaps the most famous nonsense poem in the 
English language, the Jabberwocky. The poem is presented in chapter one, and later on, in chapter six, 
an explanation is given by Humpty Dumpty 
of the hard words found in verse one. The 
meanings of the hard words in the other 
verses have caused much debate during the 
past one hundred years. In an effort to quell 
this controversy, the publisher, after much 
research, takes pleasure in presenting this 
edition of the Jabberwocky with a complete 
glossary of all the hard words.” 

“Bohne was an eminent member of 
the Southern California fine press and book 
arts scene who was known particularly for 
his expertise in letter press printing. As the 
operator of Bookhaven Press in Rosemead, 
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California from 1967-1992, Bohne produced numerous works of ephemera and printed pamphlets, 
including a few miniature books such as Haiku with Birds (1967), Highlights in the History of American 
Whaling (1968), and Jabberwocky, the Famous Mock Heroic Epic (1971). In 1971, Bohne became a 
member of the Rounce & Coffin Club, a gathering space for bibliophiles founded by Grant 
Dahlstrom and Ward Ritchie. Bohne demonstrated his skills as an artisan through wood-engraving 
and bookplate production, and purportedly held a wide range of interests in other fields such as 
beekeeping and blacksmithing” (Joyce Wang).

Wang, Joyce. “Finding Aid to the Pall W. Bohne Collection.” William Andrews Clark 
Memorial Library (2017).
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One of Five Hundred Copies from the Press in Tuscany Alley,
With Nine Full-Page Illustrations and Thirty-Eight Initials

19. [FINE PRINTING.] [THE PRESS IN TUSCANY ALLEY.] STEVENSON, Robert Louis. A Child’s 
Garden of Verses…With nine poems not published in prior editions. Illustrations by Joyce Lancaster 
Wilson. Introduction by Janet Adam Smith. San Francisco: The Press in Tuscany Alley, 1978. 

Octavo. 114 pp. With nine full-page illustrations (including frontispiece), two tailpieces, and 
thirty-eight decorative initials, all printed in color. Adrian Wilson at the Press in Tuscany Alley with 
the assistance of Maria Poythress Epes, Jerry Reddan, Adriane 
Bosworth, and Myra Levy. Typeset by the Mackenzie-Harris 
Corporation in Centaur and Arrighi types and printed on a 
Colt’s Armory press on Arches Laid Text.

Bound by the Schuberth Bookbindery in green silk. A fine 
copy.

$350

One of five hundred copies, three hundred of which were 
bound by the Schuberth Bookbindery. The remaining two 
hundred copies were issued in folded gatherings for hand 
bookbinders. Signed on the colophon by Joyce Lancaster Wilson 
and Adrian Wilson.

Adrian Wilson (1924 – 1988) was encouraged to print the 
present work by Norman Strouse, founder of the Silverado 
Museum (now part of the Robert Louis Stevenson Museum), and 
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Ellen Shaffer, the museum’s curator. Shaffer also encouraged Wilson to contact the Beinecke Library, 
which housed a set of galley proofs of nine Stevenson poems that had not yet been published. 
Marjorie Wynne, a Beinecke research librarian, sent photocopies of the poems to Wilson so they 
could be included in the present work. In addition, Wynne suggested that Janet Adam Smith, a noted 
English scholar of Stevenson, write the introduction. In The Work and Play of Adrian Wilson, Wilson 
notes that the press mark, “the white painted wrought iron gate to our garden,” appears for the first 
time in the present work, printed on a green background above the colophon.

Adrian Wilson and Joyce Lancaster Wilson (1914 – 1996) were co-proprietors of the Press in 
Tuscany Alley. The couple printed books by Ansel Adams, Imogen Cunningham, and many others 
on presses including a Colt’s Armory, a Vandercook, and a Kelly B. One of the Wilsons’ most 
important contributions was The Making of the Nuremberg Chronicle (1976), which they co-wrote. The 
Making of the Nuremberg Chronicle covered the entire production of the 1493 book and discussed the 
draft sheets for the book’s illustrations that had been discovered in 1972. The Wilsons also co-
founded the Interplayers, a San Francisco theater company that staged the first American production 
of No Exit, along with other plays by Sartre, Lorca, Pinter, and Dylan Thomas. 

The Work and Play of Adrian Wilson, 182.
Burgess, Charles. “Joyce Lancaster Wilson” (obituary). SF Gate (April 17, 1996). 
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“Give me Pompeian Massage Cream – It’s Pink,”
Rare Card Game Advertising Cosmetics, Vacuums, and Stoves

20. [GAMES.] Going to Market. Cleveland, Ohio: [Household Words Game Company, The Pompeian 
Manufacturing Co.,] 1915.  

Box (2¾ x 3¾ x ¾”) containing fifty-two playing cards (2½ x 3½”) and one “Rules for Playing” 
card. A complete set of cards promoting thirteen advertisers. Each card color-printed on recto with a 
circular icon advertising a product (four cards per brand advertised). All versos printed with the 
same illustration (an old woman with children) in blue. 

Maroon cardboard box printed in gold with game title and Pompeian brand name. Some 
wear and chipping to box edges. Minor toning to edges of some cards. A very good, rare set.

$250
This game was produced by the Household Words Game Company in variant boxes, with 

each advertiser receiving decks with their company name on the box. The advertisers illustrated on 
the cards include Pompeian cosmetics, Post cereals, Welch’s juice, Perfection Oil Cook Stoves, 
Western Electric, Libby Spanish Olives, Walk-Over Shoes, and Sherwin Williams Paint.

Like Go Fish, the objective of the game is to collects of the same numbered card by asking 
other players or drawing from a central stack. To ask for a Pompeian branded card, a player might 
ask, “Give me Pompeian Massage Cream – It’s Pink.” When all the cards have been collected into 
sets, the player with the greatest number of sets wins. The instruction card also encourages players to 
role-play the “Going to Market” concept “by using marketing terms. For instance, if you are calling 
for Beech-nut Bacon, say ‘I would like some Beech-nut Bacon.’ If the person called upon held the 
card, he would probably answer, ‘Certainly, madam, what else will you have?’ Or, if he doesn’t hold 
the card, he would answer, ‘Sorry, but we’re out of that today.’”

OCLC records two copies, neither in the Pompeian box: Southern Methodist University 
(Postum Cereal Company variant box) and Yale (Welch’s Grape Juice variant box).

“Going to Market (1915).” Board Game Geek (webpage). 
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One of Twelve Deluxe Copies from Heavenly Monkey

21. [HEAVENLY MONKEY.] An Anticipated History of the dramatis personae & events at the new 
Heavenly Monkey studio, 2016-2018. [Vancouver, British Columbia: Heavenly Monkey, 2015.]

7¼ x 10¼ in. [6] ff. With a leaf from the deluxe edition of XI LXIVMOS: Memoirs of a 
Bibliomidget (2¼ x 2¾”) and a blue-and-gold marbled paper leaf. Also, with four engraved devices 
printed in bronze, gold, and silver. Printed on handmade Barcham Green Bodleian paper.

Pink Roma Fabriano paper wrappers titled in black with 
handmade gampi paper overlay (also titled, exactly overlaying 
the printed title on the pink leaf). Black endpapers. Fine.

$350

One of twelve deluxe large paper copies (on Barcham 
Green paper, with the leaf from XI LXIVMOS). In a total edition 
of “fifty-ish” copies. The colophon notes that Heavenly Monkey 
has relocated to a new studio in Chinatown, Vancouver, British 
Columbia. 

This advance “history” shares five planned projects 
from Heavenly Monkey: Anne Bromer’s XI LXIVMOS: Memoirs 
of a Bibliomidget (2015), Barbara Hodgson’s Mrs. Delaney Meets 
Herr Haeckle (2016), Harold Budd’s Aurora Tears (2016), 
Francesca Lohmann’s An Accumulated Alphabet (2017), and Josh 
Bell’s Sci-Fi Violence (2016, though possibly not published).
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In October of 2015, Rollin Milroy wrote in the Heavenly Monkey blog, “The cover paper is 
Roma Fabriano. It’s a bizarre sheet in a patently non-HM color (pink), purchased for pennies on the 
dollar at the bankruptcy sale. The laid sheet (probably machine-made, doubtfully mould) has an 
exaggerated screen side that makes it useless for printing. It's been in the studio for ages. But the 
color matches nicely with HM’s newly acquired stock of bronze ink, which will be re-appearing in 
the upcoming Harold Budd project” (10/12/15). Later in the month, he wrote, regarding the cover 
overlay paper, “It’s a lovely handmade gampi, with the printed title positioned to perfectly overlay 
the same line on the Roma wrap. Because the gampi is so thin, it’s a little tricky fitting it around the 
book & getting it to stay in place - keeping the two lines in register - while sewing” (10/29/15).
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One of Fifty-Five Copies from Heavenly Monkey

22. [HEAVENLY MONKEY.] [SEIVEWRIGHT, Kara, illustrator.] Be Free. [n.p., Vancouver, British 
Columbia: Heavenly Monkey, 2004.] 

Oblong miniature (4¼ x 2⅛”). [20] ff., printed on one side only. Flipbook with a bird, printed 
in black, that “flies” across sixteen of the pages. Illustrated by Kara Seiveright. Text printed in green 
and red.

Heathered pink stiff paper wrappers with green printed bird. Fine.

$250

One of fifty-five copies printed as a Christmas keepsake. 

The simple instructions direct the reader to “Flip the bird.” The illustrated dove then “flies” 
toward the fore-edge and off the side of the page.
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“The Only Use of a Gentleman in Travelling is to Look after the Luggage,”
A Remarkably Fine, Bright Copy

23. [LOWE, Emmeline.] Unprotected Females in Sicily, Calabria, and on the Top of Mount Ætna. With 
coloured illustrations. London: Routledge, Warnes, and Routledge, 1859.

Octavo. xi, [1, blank], 265, 32 [publisher’s ads] pp. With four chromolithograph plates 
(including frontispiece) by Thomas Picken.

Publisher’s purple cloth with gilt spine. Cloth expertly repaired at hinges and head and tail of 
spine. Pale yellow endpapers. With the bookplate of Larry McMurtry. Foxing to verso of first plate 
and some toning to leaves. A bright, fine copy of an uncommon book, particularly scarce in this 
condition.

$950
First edition. 

This is the second of two books by Emmeline “Emily” 
Lowe (ca. 1835 – 1897) on the topic of “unprotected” women 
travelers—that is, women who traveled without the 
supervision of a man. Lowe had previously recorded her 
travels in Europe with her mother, Helen E. Lowe (d. 1882), in 
Unprotected Females in Norway (1857), and returned to the 
topic for the present work, which narrates the journey they 
took to Italy in late 1857. 

The two women proudly traveled without men, and 
Lowe remarked in her first book, “ladies alone get on in 
traveling much better than with gentlemen…men are sure to 
go into passions and make rows, if things are not right 
immediately. Should ladies have no escort with them, then 
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every one is so civil, and trying of what use they can be…The only use of a gentleman in travelling is 
to look after the luggage, and we take care to have no luggage,” (Unprotected Females in Norway, p. 3).

OCLC records ten physical copies, only three in North America (Yale, University of Toronto, 
University of Alberta).

Robinson, Jane. Wayward Women, p. 117.
Theakstone, John. Victorian & Edwardian Women Travellers, p. 260.
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Influential Work on Political Economy, Inspired by Ricardo,

By a Pioneer of Women’s Education and a Friend of Edgeworth and Martineau

24. [MARCET, Jane.] Conversations on Political Economy; in which the Elements of that Science are 
Familiarly Explained. London: Longman, Hurst, Rees, Orme, and Brown, 1817.

Twelvemo. xii, 485 pp. 

Stylishly rebound in modern light brown calf over 
marbled boards. Spine titled in gilt. Slight edgewear. Some 
toning and dustsoiling, as usual, but overall quite clean. A very 
good copy. 

$950

Second edition, as stated. First published in 1816. 

The present work uses the format of a conversation 
between a teacher and her young pupil Caroline. In the Oxford 
DNB, Elizabeth J. Morse writes, “Conversations on Political 
Economy utilized Ricardian principles before the publication of 
Ricardo’s Principles on Political Economy. “As in all her works 
Marcet laid no claim to original through, but she wrote in a 
lucid, pleasant style, incorporating the latest, often 
controversial, theories in her popular works. Conversations on 
Political Economy was praised by Macaulay and Say, and was 
approved by Malthus, McCulloch, and Ricardo. Her confident 
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presentation of complex ideas in the form of appealing dialogue repelled later economists (notably 
Alfred Marshall) and led others to conclude that hers was economics for schoolgirls (Schumpeter), 
but the book’s popularity with adult readers grateful for a simple introduction to a new and 
forbidding field of knowledege indicates Marcet’s accurate perception of a wide and generally 
sophisticated readership for an introductory economics text.” Macaulay added that “every girl who 
has read Mrs. Marcet’s little dialogues on political economy could teach Montagu or Walpole many 
lessons in finance.”

Jane Haldimand Marcet (1769-1858) was a writer on science and economics and an important 
figure in the history of women’s education. Her Conversations on Chemistry (1805) was one of the first 
elementary science textbooks, written after Marcet attended the lectures of Sir Humphry Davy at the 
Royal Institution. Michael Faraday read it while working as a bookbinder’s apprentice. Though the 
author insists in the Preface that her knowledge of the subject is “but recent” and she “can have no 
real claims to the title of chymist,” her work was popular and influential. Marcet was also a friend 
and colleague of many important women intellectuals, including Maria Edgeworth and Harriet 
Martineau. Morse notes that Conversations on Political Economy inspired Martineau to begin writing 
fiction with economic themes, like her Illustrations of Political Economy (1832). Marcet was married to 
the important physician Alexander Marcet (1770 – 1822). 

The Feminist Companion to Literature in English, p. 713.
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Carolee Campbell’s Most Recent Book,
One of Seventy Copies from Ninja Press

25. [NINJA PRESS.] CAMPBELL, Carolee. Report from Zuni: 1986. [Sherman Oaks, CA:] Ninja Press, 
2022. 

7¾ x 11½ in. [8] ff. Type is hand set Meridien and Neuland printed letterpress by Carolee 
Campbell on dampened Charter Oak handmade at the now-closed Barcham Green Hayle Mill in 
Kent, England (1808 – 1987). The Charter Oak used here was made in 1986.

Bound by Carolee Campbell in Indiana Corn paper, 
which was made by Andrea Peterson at Hook Pottery Paper in 
La Porte, Indiana from local cornstalks and leaves. The 
endpapers are maps of the Zuni Indian Reservation (Pueblo of 
Zuni) in western New Mexico, with the lower endpaper 
folding out to a width of 12½ in. Fine, as new.

$250

One of seventy numbered copies signed by Carolee 
Campbell. Five lettered artist’s proofs were also produced.

From the colophon: “Report from Zuni: 1986 came about 
after a trip to observe the culmination of the Shalako, an 
ancient tribal ceremony taking place near the Winter Solstice 
and marking the end of the Zuni ceremonial year. With the 
exception of invited guests, the Shalako is closed to outsiders.” 
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Carolee Campbell founded Ninja Press in Sherman Oaks, California in 1984 and has been the 
sole proprietor ever since. She publishes limited editions of contemporary poetry that she designs, 
handsets in metal type, prints letterpress, binds, and often illustrates. The Ninja Press website 
recounts that Campbell began bookmaking as a result of her experience as a photographer using 
nineteenth- and twentieth-century photographic techniques in the darkroom, which led to her 
exploring experimental book structures and, eventually, letterpress printing. Campbell, who focuses 
on printing contemporary poetry, has printed the work of numerous important poets, including 
former United States Poets Laureate W.S. Merwin, Billy Collins, Philip Levine, and Natasha 
Trethewey. Ninja Press books can be found in the collections of libraries including the Getty, the 
Library of Congress, UCLA, and the British Library. 
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Undercover Reporting on Women Workers,
Scarce in the Dust Jacket

26. PARKER, Cornelia Stratton. Working With the Working Woman. New York: Harper & Brothers 
Publishers, 1922.

Octavo. xxi, [3], 246, [2, ads] pp. 

Publisher’s bluish-gray paper boards with black cloth spine and printed paper spine label. In 
the original dust jacket, not price-clipped and in remarkably attractive condition. Minor marginal 
toning. Small ink or paint smudges to two pages. 
Unobtrusive contemporary bookplate to lower pastedown. A 
very good, clean copy, scarce in the original dust jacket.

$600

First edition. Originally published as a series of six 
articles in Harper’s Magazine between  
June and December of 1921.

Journalist Cornelia Stratton Parker (1885 – 1972) 
posed as a low-wage worker in six industries in the writing 
of the present work. Undercover, she found employment in a 
chocolate packing plant, a brass parts factory, a laundry, a 
dress factory, a fabric bleaching plant, and a hotel to observe 
the lives of the women who worked there. In the 
introduction, she writes, “I wanted to feel for myself the 
general ‘atmosphere’ of a job, several jobs. I wanted to know 
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the worker without any suspicion on the part of the girls and 
women I labored among that they were being ‘investigated.’ 
I wanted to see the world through their eyes—for the time 
being to close my own altogether.” Parker’s reporting 
followed in the tradition, dating back to the 1880s, of women 
journalists working undercover to observe the working 
conditions of low-wage women workers: her predececessors 
included Helen Campbell, Nell Nelson, Nellie Bly, Elizabeth 
Banks, Eva Valesh, Rheta Childe Dorr, and Bessie and Marie 
van Vorst.

Parker was born in Oakland, California and studied 
psychiatry in Boston, Chicago, Berlin, New York, Zurich, 
Budapest, and Vienna. She was best known for her 
nonfiction book An American Idyll: The Life of Carleton H. 
Parker (1920), an account of her marriage to a professor who 
specialized in labor politics. She also lectured, wrote for The 
Atlantic, and wrote novels including Joyous (1924) and 
Fabulous Valley: A Novel of Historical Pennsylvania (1956).

“‘Working with the Working Woman.’ – Cornelia Stratton Parker.” New York University 
“Undercover Reporting” database (webpage).

Drew, Bernard A. “When author Cornelia Stratton Parker made Berkshires her home, she 
found a place to ‘mix manure with music, cultivation and culture.” Berkshire Eagle (March 7, 2023).
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Survey of Historical Women  
By a Writer Who “Echoed Both Hannah More and Mary Wollstonecraft” 

27. PILKINGTON, [Mary]. A Mirror for the Female Sex. Historical Beauties for Young Ladies…Designed 
Principally for the Use of Ladies’ Schools. London: Printed for Vernor and Hood…1798.

Twelvemo. xxiv, 226, [2, ads] pp. With a frontispiece and woodcut head- and tailpieces 
sometimes attributed to Thomas Bewick.

Rebound in modern light brown cloth with black leather spine label. Ink gift signature (dated 
1822) to preliminary blank. Some toning and foxing. A very good copy of the uncommon first 
edition.

$375

First edition.

A Mirror for the Female Sex is an educational work for young women that advocates for the 
importance of thorough education, sisterly love, friendship, and religious piety. The “historical 
beauties” noted in the present work include many learned women like the translator and scholar 
Margaret Roper (1505 – 1544), daughter of Sir Thomas More; and the Dutch painter, women’s 
educational writer, and poet Anna Maria van Shurman (1607 – 1678). 

Mary Susanna Pilkington (née Hopkins, 1761 – 1839) was a poet, author, and educational 
writer. After three of her moralistic works were published by Elizabeth Newbery in 1797, she pivoted 
to writing educational works for women’s schools and published the present work, Biography for 
Girls (1798), and Mentorial Tales (1802). In the Oxford DNB, S.J. Skedd writes that Pilkington “echoed 
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both Hannah More  and Mary Wollstonecraft  in arguing that girls should be given an intellectual 
education and in asserting that ‘the female mind is certainly as capable of acquiring knowledge as 
that of the other sex,’ (A Mirror for the Female Sex, p. 61).”

Note that Hugo attributes the engravings in the present work to Bewick (The Bewick Collector, 
123), but Tattersfield does not include the present work in his 2011 Bewick bibliography. 

Roscoe. John Newbery, J284.
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One of 150 Copies,
Illustrated by Paul Landacre

28. [RITCHIE, Ward.] The Year’s at the Spring. By Peter Lum Quince. Los Angeles: [Ward Ritchie 
Press,] 1938.

5¾ x 4¼ in. With nine floral woodcut vignettes by Paul Landacre (including title-page 
vignette). 

Original green printed paper wrappers stitched at spine. Printed gray paper label on front 
cover. With a laid-in “By Way of Explanation” leaf describing the process of writing, illustrating, and 
printing the item.  Fine.

$400

One of 150 copies printed as a Christmas keepsake by 
Ward Ritchie.

The “By Way of Explanation” leaf describes how Ritchie 
(as Peter Lum Quince) wrote the poems in the collection by 
April, Landacre had completed the illustrations by July, and the 
booklets were printed by August, but “It was then that the 
traditional procrastination really set in. December arrived and 
the booklets were yet to be bound. Right now it is a last-minute 
rush, just as it has always been. We really shouldn’t be taking 
time out from our race to finish this book for you, but we do 
want to wish you A VERY MERRY CHRISTMAS.” 

Ward Ritchie bibliography, 78.
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One of Fifty Copies Printed by Ritchie  
With Early Wood Engravings by Paul Landacre

29. [RITCHIE, Ward.] [LAGUNA VERDE IMPRENTA.] A Late Offering of Quince. By Peter Lum 
Quince. [Laguna Beach, California: Laguna Verde Imprenta,] 1990. 

Octavo. 41 pp. Illustrated by Paul Landacre with woodcut headpieces and an array of small 
geometric woodcuts on title-page. Text printed in black by Ward Ritchie on an Albion handpress. 
Illustrations in red, orange, green, brown, and blue.

Black paper wrappers with printed paper label. Wrappers a bit scuffed. Still a fine copy, 
inscribed on the half-title by Ritchie to Jake Chernofsky, longtime editor of AB Bookman’s Weekly.

$650
One of fifty copies printed by Ritchie. 

A foreword explains the origin of Ritchie’s “Peter Lum 
Quince” pseudonym: “The author obviously assumed his 
pseudonym from the Peter Quince created by Shakespeare. However, 
the irreverent printer, more interested in creating a pleasing title 
page…inserted the random letters LUM to balance the length of the 
wood engraving Paul Landacre had made for the title page. With like 
irreverence the printer removed the letter r from hearth in the book’s 
title, ‘Fifteen Poems for the Heath Broom.’ The judgement of the 
printer was vindicated when the book was selected as one of the 
Fifty Books of the Year by the American Institute of Graphic Arts. 
Again Quince, now 85, offers fifteen poems with some early 
engravings by the late Paul Landacre.”
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Jake Chernofksy served as the editor and publisher of AB Bookman’s Weekly between 1973 and 
his retirement (and subsequent suspension of the magazine’s publication) in 1999. Chernofksy took 
over the management of the magazine from its founder, Sol Malkin, who had established the 
publication as Antiquarian Bookman in 1948. Chernofsky worked to regularize the magazine’s 
publication (upping the circulation from forty weekly issues to fifty), expanded the staff, and 
provided a critical resource for booksellers for two decades. Along with Margaret Goggin, Lee Ash, 
and Frederich Praeger, Chernofsky was also involved with the establishment of the Colorado 
Seminar (now CABS-Minnesota), and taught one of the first CABS courses in 1979 – an extremely 
popular course on “how to pack books.” Chernofsky took over the seminar from Goggin in 1995.

This is the thirty-first publication of the Laguna Verde Imprenta.

Silver, Joel. “Exit Interview: Jake Chernofsky.” RBM: A Journal of Rare Books Manuscripts and 
Cultural Heritage (March 2000), pp. 77-82.

One of Fifty Copies from Richie’s Laguna Verde Imprenta,
Bound by Joseph D’Ambrosio

30. RITCHIE, Ward. [LAGUNA VERDE IMPRENTA.] Variations and Quotations. [Laguna Beach, 
California: Laguna Verde Imprenta, 1990.] 

5¾ x 8½ in. [20] pp. With eighteen color-printed geometric 
illustrations, each paired with a brief quotation, and a title-page 
vignette. Printed on an Albion handpress.

Bound by Joseph D’Ambrosio in quarter natural linen 
over pale yellow boards with geometric cutouts. Paper label with 
title printed in black. Blue endpapers. Minor offsetting to a 
couple leaves. A fine copy of Ritchie’s last major work.

$850

One of fifty copies printed by Ward Ritchie. 

The quotations include “When the answers are simple 
you hear God thinking” (Albert Einstein), “Moment by moment 
the present becomes the past” (Thornton Wilder), and “Memory 
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is hunger” (Ernest Hemingway). The final quotation is “It was a grand adventure, I am 
content” (William Addison Dwiggins).

This is the thirtieth publication of Laguna Verde Imprenta. Note: The printed number on the 
colophon identifies this as #29, but the number has been crossed out in ink with “XXX” (i.e., thirty). 
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One of Fifty Copies from Laguna Verde Imprenta

31. [RITCHIE, Ward.] [LAGUNA VERDE IMPRENTA.] MACLEISH, Archibald. On the Beaches of the 
Moon. [Laguna Beach, California: Laguna Verde Imprenta,] 1978.

9 in. x 4⅝ in. [16] pp. Printed decorations in blue and gold by Rex Brandt. Hand-set and 
printed by Ward Ritchie on an Albion hand press. Handmade paper.

Original Cockerell marbled paper wrappers. Fine. 
$650

One of fifty copies printed for Lawrence Clark Powell and Archibald MacLeish (1892 – 1982). 
This is a reprint of MacLeish’s poem, “Poem” (which originally appeared in A Miscellany of American 
Poetry, 1927), with a foreword by Powell. When Powell expressed his interest in publishing the poem, 
which had not appeared in MacLeish’s collected poems, MacLeish was “astonished” and told 
Powell, “I have no memory of the poem and…I do not recognize the rhythms as mine.”

Ward Ritchie notes in the colophon that, as a student, he wrote to MacLeish for permission to 
print a poem of his. The result was Interrogate the Stones, which Ritchie published in an edition of 
twenty-seven copies in the spring of 1929 while he was a student at Frank Wiggins Trade School in 
Los Angeles. Ritchie writes, “Now, these many years later, I am happy to have the privilege of 
printing another of his poems on an Albion hand press with decorations by my friend Rex Brandt.”

Laguna Verde Imprenta Bibliography, 12.
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Japanese Silk Salesman’s Sample Album  
With Seventy-Three Beautiful Fabric Swatches

32. [TEXTILES – JAPAN.] [Sample catalogue of Japanese kimono and obi silks.] ��]����� [Ran 
Omoteji yoseatsume-cho.] Kyoto: ca. 1890.]

9½ x 6¾ in. [12] ff., including wrappers. With seventy-three mounted silk swatches, including 
richly embroidered and woven designs (pictorial, geometric, and patterned) in a variety of colors 
(red, green, blue, silver, and gold). Some of the swatches were dyed using the nagaita chūgata (rice 
paste resist dyeing) technique. Swatches vary in shape and size from 2 x 1½ in. to 9 x 6 ½ in. 

Heavy paper stock album with woven silk overlay to covers. Silk patterned with Noh mask 
motif in red, black, brown, and gold. Chipped gilt label with manuscript title in black. Some rubbing 
and wear to covers and slight foxing to a couple leaves. The swatches themselves are clean and 
bright. Very good.

$1,500

This unique draper’s showroom catalogue was compiled during the Meiji period (1868 – 
1912) to display kimono and obi fabrics. These silks are beautifully decorated in classic Japanese 
patterns including florals and leaves, 
geometric designs, and images of birds, 
dragons, and clouds.

The Meiji period brought rapid 
globalization and economic expansion to 
Japan. Feudalism was abolished and, 
within a generation, governmental reforms 
resulted in the establishment of an elected 
parliament, a surge in educational access, 
and the rapid growth of the industrial 
sector. In addition, the Japanese economy 
“opened” to the West again after having 
been closed to trade for over 150 years. 
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One result of the government’s investment in industry and the reopening of the economy was a 
boom in textile manufacturing and exporting. Textile manufacturers also began displaying their 
work at World Expositions in the late nineteenth century, which, essentially, reintroduced the West to 
the art of fine Japanese textiles.

Japanese art and design fascinated buyers and artists alike, leading to the “japonisme” craze 
in the West. The Tate Britain website explains that “The rediscovery of Japanese art and design had 
an almost incalculable effect on Western art. The development of modern painting from 
impressionism on was profoundly affected by the flatness, brilliant colour, and high degree of 
stylisation, combined with realist subject matter, of Japanese woodcut prints. Design was similarly 
affected in as seen in the aesthetic movement and art nouveau.” James Whistler, Christopher Dresser, 
and William Godwin were all heavily influenced by Japanese aesthetics.

“Meiji Restoration and Modernization.” Asia for Educators, Columbia University (webpage).

“Art Term: Japonisme.” Tate Britain (webpage).
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33. [WOMEN.] Reno’s Mathematical and Scientific Method of Curly Cutting. [Long Beach, California: 
Reno’s University of Beauty, n.d., ca. 1945?]

9½ x 11¾ in. [1], 2, 5-41, [1] pp. Illustrated on 
twenty-one pages with diagrams demonstrating the 
“mathematical and scientific method” of cutting curly 
hair based on curl patterns, desired length, etc. Pages 
29-38 are a quiz and answer key, and pages 39-41 are 
blank besides headings (“Notes”). The text seems to be 
consecutive despite the inconsistent pagination. We have 
not been able to locate another copy for comparison. It is 
possible that a leaf is lacking, or it could simply be 
irregular numbering, which occasionally occurs, 
especially in amateur productions like this. In any event, 
this is a rare item.

Contemporary red three-hole folder titled in silver 
with “Reno’s Scientific Method of Curly Cutting.” Some 
rubbing to edges and some slight toning to pages. A very 
good copy of a rare item.

$150

First edition? We could not locate any earlier editions of this publication. There is one OCLC 
record (with no actual library holdings) for the 1955 “great international edition” published under 
the title Reno’s Scientific Method of Blueprint Curly Cutting, though the present edition is presumably 
earlier. 

The present item appears to be a manual for students of Reno’s University of Beauty in Long 
Beach, California, which trained stylists “in the execution of this famous hair-shaping method.” The 
method utilized abbreviations (N, V, V+, L, H) and a numbering system to, essentially, graph a 
woman’s hairstyle and communicate the desired cut in a code (e.g., “3 - V+ - 8,” “53  - L - 9”) that 
could be exactly followed by hairstylists.
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A 1942 advertisement in the Long Beach Independent reveals that the address of Reno’s 
“University” was the same as Reno’s Hair Designing Studio (110 W Ocean Boulevard). The same 
advertisement proclaims that Reno-trained hairstylists could use the mathematical and scientific 
method of curly cutting to give women the “new Victory Bob” hairstyle, a “militarily feminine” style 
that required “no hair pins or bobby pins…You will glory in the casual, careless, carefree simplicity 
of this easy to comb hair style.”

We could not locate any information on Reno R. Reno, which was certainly a pseudonym.

With Fifteen Photographs of Women Athletes,
Including Aviators, Wingwalkers, and Parachutists

34. [WOMEN.] MORTANE, Jacques. La Femme dans le Sport et l’Aviation. Paris: Editions J. Dupuis, Fils 
et Cie., [1938].

Octavo. 168, [4, ads] pp. With fifteen double-sided photo plates, mostly of women athletes 
and aviators including Amelia Earhart, Adrienne Bollard, Marie Paradis, Maryse Hilsz, Maryse 
Bastié, Gertrude Ederlé, etc. Some of the most impressive photographs feature wingwalker Vanda 
Strolarska on the wing of a plane in midair and Katharina Paulus descending in a parachute. 
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Publisher’s color-printed pictorial paper wrappers with an illustration of a woman 
wakeboarding. Titled in green. Ads printed on insides of wrappers. Some wear to edges of wrappers. 
A bright, near fine copy of a scarce item.

$950

First edition.

Though the present book profiles long-distance swimmers (Gertrude Ederlé, Anette 
Kellerman), mountaineers (Marie Paradis, the first woman to climb Mont Blanc), and many other 
athletes, it focuses on women aviators (Amelia Earhart, Louise Thaden, Adrienne Bollard, Maryse 
Hilsz, Maryse Bastié), parachutists (the Baroness of Gast, Katharina Paulus), and wingwalkers 
(Vanda Strolarska). 

Joseph Jacques Philippe Romanet, who wrote under the pseudonym Jacques Mortane (1883 – 
1939), was a French sports journalist who reported mostly on aviation. Early in his career, Mortane 
wrote for the sports publication La Vie au grand air, which was edited by Pierre Lafitte (1872 – 1938), 
before reporting on French military aviation during World War I for publications including Le Matin, 
L’Illustration, Le Journal, et La Revue de Paris. Mortane was the author of over forty books, mostly 
histories of aviation and biographies of aviators. He wrote extensively on women’s sports, a 
posthumous biography of Hélène Boucher (1908 – 1934), a pilot who set both the international 
records for speed over 1,000km and speed over 100km on the same day in 1934. 

OCLC records four copies, none in the United States: Koninklijke Bibliotheek van Belgie, 
Aletta Institute for Women’s History (Netherlands), Université Paris Cité, Bilio et Archives 
Nationalies du Quebec.
 

     



Spring 2024 Michael R. Thompson Rare Books New Arrivals

35. [WOMEN.] [OWEN, Margaret B.] Order of Accurate Typists. In which is also included “As It Was in 
the Beginning,” the matter written by J.N. Kimball for the International Typewriting Contests, held at 
the Annual Business Show in the New York, October 25th 1915. New York: Underwood Typewriter 
Company Inc., 1915.

5½ x 8 in. [6], 25, [1, ads] pp. With two full-page photo reproductions: one of Margaret B. 
Owen with an Underwood typewriter (as the second-time World Champion Typist) and one of the 
trophy awarded at the championship (with the caption “Held for ten successive years by the 
Underwood / “The Machine You Will Eventually Buy”).

Publisher’s paper wrappers with blue front cover and buff 
back cover. Some toning to back cover and dampstaining to a few 
leaves. A very good copy of a rare item.

$150
First edition. 

The text of the present item, “As It Was in the Beginning,” 
was used as the sample text in the 1915 World’s Typewriting 
Championship. The introduction explains that Margaret B. Owen 
took the World’s Typewriting Championship trophy for the 
second time that year with a rate of 136 words per minute for an 
hour. She typed on an Underwood machine, which, according to 
this Underwood-published booklet, “responded to every touch of 
her swiftly moving fingers.”

This booklet was published to advertise Underwood typewriters and, in particular, the Order 
of Accurate Typists, which was established by Underwood’s Credential Department. Typists could 
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gain membership in the order by performing an official Underwood Typewriting Test during which 
they typed at least six hundred words in ten minutes with absolute accuracy on an Underwood 
typewriter. Members were awarded a certificate of skill and the opportunity to participate in official 
Underwood typewriting competitions. 

Margaret Benedict Owen (1893 – 1952) won the World’s 
Typewriting Championship four times and set the world typing 
speed record twice (137 words in 1916 and 143 in 1917). She also 
finished in second place in the world championship three times, 
including in 1920, when she finished behind George Hossfeld, 
another member of the Underwood Speed Typing “dream team.” 
Owen, the daughter of a Canadian-born printer, had risen to 
prominence as a speed typist at the age of seventeen when she 
won the World Novice Speed Typing Championship in 1910 and 
finished second in 1911 before winning the amateur world title in 
1912. She was also the author of wrote The Secret of Typewriting 
Speed (1919). Owen died in Los Altos, California in 1952.

OCLC records two copies (Hagley Museum, Ohio State).

Scarce Kotex Promotional Booklet

36. [WOMEN’S HEALTH.] [KOTEX.] Are you in the know? [Chicago: International Cellucotton 
Products Company, 1951.]

5 x 6¾ in. [32] pp. Illustrated on all but two pages. Full 
cover title reads, “Are you in the know? about etiquette / 
dating / grooming / fashions / this ‘n’ that.”

Pictorial paper self-wrappers. Pages a bit crooked, 
seemingly due to error in cutting or binding. A near fine copy.

$200
First edition. 

This booklet, which advertises Kotex products on the 
last page, is formatted as a multiple-choice quiz that asks 
readers questions about etiquette, personal grooming, and 
fashion. For example, readers are prompted with the question 
“After a dance number, what’s your next step?” (paired with 
an illustration of a confused-looking girl at a party) and given 
the answer options “Do a repeat,” “Thank him and retreat,” 
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and “Tag a stag.” The answer reads, “As the music stops, ‘tween numbers—maybe you’re plagued 
by a passel of doubts. Such as—might Pete prefer the next whirl with some other girl? Should you 
retreat to the Wallflowers’ Roost? Or high-sign the stag line? ‘Course not! Continue with your partner 
‘til a gent cuts in, which will happen sooner or later.” 

The two questions on the last page are related to Kotex products. One reads, “How to choose 
Kotex in the size best for you?” with the answer options, “By the ‘eenie-meenie’ method,” “Echo 
your gal pal’s choice,” and “Try all 3.” The answer reads, “Different girls have different needs—so 
Kotex comes in 3 sizes…Try all 3: see which one’s for you.”

Kotex was seemingly the first American brand to advertise specific branded menstrual 
products directly to girls. Advertising booklets that marketed menstrual products to adult women 
first appeared in the United States in the early 1920s (Kotex was also one of the first companies to 
distribute these booklets in general, both in the U.S. and abroad), but Kotex seems to be the first 
brand that addressed pubescent girls as a market for menstrual products. Early Kotex advertising 
material for girls includes their Marjorie May series (ca. 1928-1938) and As One Girl to Another (1940). 

See the “Company Booklets” page on the Museum of Menstruation (MUM) website for more 
information.

OCLC records only one copy (Harvard).
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37. [WOMEN’S HEALTH.] WEST, [Mary Mills]. Prenatal Care. Care of Children Series No. 1. Bureau 
Publication No. 4. Washington [D.C.]: Government Printing Office, 1915.

5¾ x 9 in. 41 pp. The last four pages are a glossary of technical terms and an index.

Publisher’s gray paper wrappers. Toned at edges of wrappers, otherwise clean throughout. 
One gathering loose, laid in at original position. A very good copy of a fragile item.

$100

Fourth edition of this educational booklet distributed by the 
US Department of Labor Children’s Bureau in response to their 
studies on infant mortality. First published in 1913. This edition is 
notable because it predates the Sheppard-Towner Act, also known 
as the Promotion of the Welfare and Hygiene of Maternity and 
Infancy Act, which came into effect in 1921. The act resulted in the 
distribution of millions of copies of Prenatal Care from 1921-1928.

Mary Wills West of the Children’s Bureau wrote the present 
booklet at the request of Julia Julia Clifford Lathrop (1858 – 1932), 
the first Chief of the bureau. The booklet provided women with 
information on nutrition, hygiene, and common pregnancy-related 
ailments. West also discusses step-by-step instructions on home 
birth, complications like miscarriages, and postnatal care. The 
present work was popular and was distributed widely, especially 
after the passage of the Sheppard-Towner Act. The Arizona State 
University Embryo Project Encyclopedia notes that “for some 
women, particularly those living in rural areas, the booklets were 
the only source of pregnancy and birth information available.” In 
1914, West wrote a follow-up booklet titled Infant Care.

Lathrop was appointed the Chief of the Children’s Bureau 
by President Taft in 1912, which made her the first woman bureau 
chief in the federal government. During her tenure, she prioritized 
child labor law reform; saw a tenfold increase in the Children’s 
Department budget; and worked to pass the Sheppard-Towner Act, 
the first federally funded social welfare measure in the US. When 
Lathrop retired in 1922, she convinced President Harding to 
appoint Grace Abbott (1878 – 1939) as her successor, and went on to 
serve as president of the Illinois League of Women Voters.

“Prenatal Care (1913), by Mary Mills West.” Arizona State 
University Embryo Project Encyclopedia (webpage).

“Lathrop, Julia Clifford.” VCU Libraries Social Welfare History Project (webpage).
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Set of Scarce Domestic Novellas Possibly Authored by a Woman

38. [WOMEN’S LITERATURE.] The Man of Honour, and The Reclaimed. London: Richard Bentley, 1834.

Two volumes, twelvemo. 271, 303 pp.

Contemporary half calf over marbled boards. Some discoloration to cloth, edgewear, and 
rubbing to boards. Very fresh throughout aside from some foxing to first and last few leaves. A very 
good, clean set.

$1,250

First edition of two novellas on the domestic and romantic 
dramas of the English aristocracy. The second novella, The 
Reclaimed, takes place partially in India.

Several potential authors of this title have been suggested. 
Textual evidence indicates that the author was likely a woman: in 
The Man of Honour, an authorial aside on the topic of dueling reads, 
“For many, many reasons, we women have cause to be thankful for 
our lot; but for none more than that, being women, we are 
exempted from that fearful, what some would call necessity, others 
sin, of fighting a duel. Under the influence of this happy exemption, 
I cannot tell what may be the feelings of those who are on the eve of 
thus hazarding their existence,” (volume one, p. 118). The theory of 
female authorship is supported by contemporary advertisements in 
The Star and Charles Knight’s periodical The Printing Machine (no. 
13, 6 September 1834, p. 16), which both attribute the novellas to “a 
Lady of Rank.” In a 1971 article in The Book Collector, David Gilson 
discusses the novellas’ potential attribution to James Morier (1782 – 
1849) and notes that The Reclaimed quotes Pride and Prejudice three 
times (vol. xx, p. 531). It is possible that a woman author would be 
more likely to quote Austen than a man, though that interpretation 
is debatable.

Garside et. al., English Novel 1830-1836, notes the attribution 
to “a Lady of Rank” in those two periodicals, but also points out 
that the 1893 Bentley List of the Principal Publications assigns 
authorship to “James Morier, author of Ayesha…Hence probably no 
clue to its authorship appears on the title-page” (1834:57). In The 
English Novel, Block attributes the novel to Henry Mackenzie (1745 – 
1831), though, if Mackenzie were the author of the novel, its 
publication would have been a few years posthumous. A few 
library records echo the Mackenzie attribution.

OCLC records eight copies: one in the United States 
(UCLA), one in Australia, and six in the United Kingdom.
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Remarkably Fine Set of Vassar Girls Novels in Attractive Publisher’s Bindings

39. [WOMEN’S LITERATURE.] CHAMPNEY, Lizzie W. Three Vassar Girls Abroad. Rambles of Three 
College Girls on a Vacation Trip Through France and Spain for Amusement and Instruction. With 
Their Haps and Mishaps. Boston: Estes and Lauriat, 1885.

Quarto. 236 pp. With nearly a hundred and fifty illustrations, mostly by “Champ” (J. Wells 
Champney, the author’s husband), including frontispiece.

Publisher’s brown pictorial cloth elaborately decorated in black and gilt. Endpapers illustrated 
with maps of France and the Mediterranean. Contemporary ownership signature (“Edith”) to 
preliminary blank. A fine, bright copy.

[with:]

CHAMPNEY, Elizabeth W. Three Vassar Girls in France. A Story of the Siege of Paris. Boston: Estes and 
Lauriat, [1888].

Quarto. 240 pp. Over a hundred illustrations, mostly by “Champ,” including frontispiece. 

Publisher’s green pictorial cloth elaborately decorated in black and gilt. Endpapers illustrated 
with maps of Paris and the surrounding area. Contemporary ownership signature (“Edith”) to 
preliminary blank. A fine, bright copy.

[and:]

CHAMPNEY, Elizabeth W. Three Vassar Girls in Switzerland. Boston: Estes & Lauriat, [1890].

Quarto. 239 pp. With about eighty illustrations, mostly by “Champ,” including frontispiece.
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Publisher’s red pictorial cloth elaborately decorated in black and gilt. Endpapers illustrated with 
maps of Paris and the surrounding area. Contemporary ownership signature (“Edith”) to 
preliminary blank. A fine, bright copy.

$1,100

Second edition of Three Vassar Girls Abroad, which was first published by Estes and Lauriat in 
1883, and first editions of the other two titles. These are the first, seventh, and ninth books in the 
Three Vassar Girls series, respectively. The series, which was published by Elizabeth Williams 
Champney (1850 – 1921) between 1883 and 1892, follows “three Vassar students – Maud Van Vechten, 
the wealthy society girl; Barbara Atchison, the equally wealthy yet slightly eccentric West coaster; 
and Cecilia Boylston, the starving artist from Boston – on a leisurely romp across Europe…In a 
typical Three Vassar Girls novel,  the main characters tackle pertinent issues like bigotry and career 
development, while swooning over cute boys and attending garden parties,” (Vassar Encyclopedia). 
The other titles in the series see the Vassar girls traveling to locations including South America 
(1885), Russia and Turkey (1889), and the Austrian state of Tyrol (1891).

Champney graduated from Vassar in 1869. She was a prolific writer of over a hundred books and 
articles, including the Vassar Girls series, the Witch Winnie series of children’s books, and the nine-
book series of romance novels for adults that began with The Romance of the Feudal Chateaux (1899). 
Her husband, James Wells Champney (1843 – 1903), was an illustrator and portrait painter who 
studied under Edouard Frère in Ecouen. The couple often collaborated on books and articles, 
including a series of travel articles written for Century Magazine that chronicled the Champneys’ 
travels in North Africa, Spain, and Portugal in the 1880s. 

     



Spring 2024 Michael R. Thompson Rare Books New Arrivals

Survey of French Women Writers from the Sixth to Nineteenth Centuries

40. [WOMEN’S LITERATURE.] GENLIS, Stéphanie-Félicité, Madame de. De l’influence des femmes sur 
la littérature française, comme protectrices des lettres et comme auteurs…Paris: Chez Maradan, 1811.

Octavo. lx, 373 pp.

Later nineteenth century quarter calf over marbled boards. 
Gilt spine. Marbled edges. Some toning throughout. A very good, 
wide copy.

$400

First edition. This study of the influence of over forty French 
women authors begins with Radegund (ca. 520 – 587) and ends 
with Sophie Cottin (1770 – 1807).

Stéphanie-Félicité, Madame de Genlis (1746 – 1830) was a 
prolific author of educational works for children and romance 
novels. In 1772, she became a lady-in-waiting  to  Louise Marie 
Adélaïde de Bourbon, wife of the Duke’s son Philippe d’Orléans, 
Duke of Chartres, and began a brief affair with Chartres. She was 
appointed governess to his daughters in 1777 and assigned to teach 
his sons in 1781, an unusual decision that spoke to Genlis’ abilities 
as an educator. Genlis had published her first educational works, a 
series titled Théâtre de l’éducation (1779 – 1780), around the same 
time, which had been inspired by a series of theater productions she 
had written with Madame de Montesson (1738 – 1806). The plays 
starred their children and were attended by aristocrats including 
Diderot and d’Alembert.

Genlis also wrote the children’s works Les Annales de la 
vertu  (1781) and  Adèle et Théodore  (1782), as well as the popular 
romance Mademoiselle de Clermont (1802). Her works were read 
(though not always admired) by many important woman writers 
including Jane Austen, Fanny Burney, and Anna Letitia Barbauld, 
the latter of whom favorably compared Genlis’ Adèle et Théodore to 
Rousseau’s Emile. 
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“This Book Was Very Sharply Censured as a Scandal Novel,”
A Near-Fine Copy

41. [WOMEN’S LITERATURE.] [GREEN, Sarah.] The Private History of the Court of England. In two 
volumes. London: Printed for the Author, and sold by B. Crosby & Co….1808.

Two volumes in one, twelvemo. xxiv, 287; xi, 252 pp. Separate title-pages and half-titles for 
each volume.

Near contemporary, probably Continental, half calf over marbled boards. Gilt spine. Slight 
edgewear. Blue speckled edges. Some toning to endpapers. Small ink ownership signature to top 
margin of front flyleaf. A bright copy, very clean and fresh throughout. Near fine.

$650

First edition of a controversial novel that disguises its satire 
of Regency society (including the love life of the Prince of Wales) 
within the historical setting of the fifteenth century. The characters 
are thinly veiled versions of their real-life counterparts: The Feminist 
Companion to Literature in English notes the presence in the novel of 
Mary Robinson (1757 – 1800), in particular, who “appears talented, 
sincere, and oppressed: her husband says ‘if I chuse to SELL you I 
can, and will.’” 

Sarah Green (fl. 1790 – 1825) wrote seventeen novels, many 
of them historical and most of them controversial. As Paul Baines 
writes in the Oxford DNB, the present work was “a characteristic 
mix of history and invention…loftily dismissed by the  Monthly 
Review  as a ‘clumsy fiction’ of scurrilous intent because of its 
recasting of the  prince of Wales’s  amours into a fifteenth-century 
setting (58, January–April 1809, 101).” The present work was also 
criticized by the Critical Review, which stated that it was “a sign of 
great depravity of manners when such books as that before us are 
encouraged and multiply,” and that “this is one of the few instances 
in which we are almost induced to form a wish for new restrictions 
on the liberty of the press.” Green also drew criticism for satirizing 
Methodism in The Reformist!!! (1810) and, in general, for the 
scandalous nature of her writing. Green’s nonfiction included the 
treatise Mental Improvement for a Young Lady  (1793), which was 
published by the Minerva Press; and A Letter to the Publisher of 
Brothers’s Prophecies (1795), in which she defended the sanity of self-
proclaimed prophet Richard Brothers (1757 – 1824).

Garside et al. English Novel, 1808:49. 
Summers. Gothic Bibliography, p. 468: “this book was very 

sharply censured as a scandal novel.”
Blain, Clements, and Grundy. The Feminist Companion to 

Literature in English, p. 457.
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The Only Work of Fiction by a Socialist Leader and Suffragist

42. [WOMEN’S LITERATURE.] HUNT, Gertrude Breslau. An Easy Wheel and other Stories. Stories of 
Real Life. Norwood Park, Ill.: Published by the Author, [n.d., 1910].

5¾ x 8½ in. 48 pp. 

Publisher’s brown paper wrappers with portrait of the 
author. Some creasing and dustsoiling to wrappers. Two faint 
contemporary pencil ownership signatures (Bessie Dashnia?) 
to back cover. Quite clean throughout. A very good copy of a 
scarce work.

$275

First edition of this collection of five stories depicting 
working class and rural life (“An Easy Wheel,” “The 
Juggernaut’s Prey,” “Blind Tekla’s Story,” “Nero, a Tale of a 
Dog,” and “An Eviction”). The story “An Easy Wheel” was 
first published in Wayland’s Monthly in 1900. 

Gertrude Breslau Hunt (1869 – 1952) was a suffragist, 
socialist organizer, and one of the leading writers for the 
Socialist Party of America. She was writing for socialist 
publications by 1902 and rose to prominence as a national 
leader in the Socialist Party by 1907, even serving as a 
delegate from Pennsylvania at the 1912 Convention of the 
Socialist Party of America. Hunt was also instrumental in 
freeing Fred Merrick, editor of the leftist magazine Justice, 
after he was jailed for libel in the Western Penitentiary in 
Pennsylvania. Hunt was able to document and reveal the 
brutal treatment of prisoners in the penitentiary, which 
resulted in Merrick’s release. In the last two decades of her 
life, Hunt joined the Democratic party and became the state 
Democratic vice-chairman for Pennsylvania. She continued to 
participate in political organizing into her seventies and gave 
a speech alongside Senator Joseph F. Guffey at a Pennsylvania 
Democratic rally in 1940.

OCLC records only three copies (Northern Illinois 
University, Duke, Ohio State).
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Charming Novel About Young Women Cyclists
By the First Biographer of Harriet Beecher Stowe

43. [WOMEN’S LITERATURE.] [McCRAY, Florine Thayer and Esther Louise Smith.] Wheels and 
Whims. An Etching. Boston: Cupples, Upham & Company, 1884.

5¾ x 7 in. 288 pp. With six plates, plus text illustrations throughout.

Publisher’s pictorial light blue cloth. Spine sunned and some soiling to cloth. Clean 
throughout aside from some marginal toning. A very good copy of an uncommon book.

$850

First edition of this charming novel about four young women who go on a cycling trip (on 
Victor tricycles) along the Connecticut River. On their journey, they encounter potential suitors, 
colorful characters (“Aunt Dude”), and opportunities to do 
whimsical activities like hunting for chestnuts. The book is 
dedicated “To American girls, who are distinguished 
throughout the world for their beauty, vivacity and 
intelligence, with the hope that they may add to their charms 
the invaluable possession of perfect health, this book is 
affectionately dedicated.”

According to Joan D. Hedrick in Harriet Beecher Stowe: A 
Life, Florine Thayer McCray (1851 – 1899) published the first 
full-length biography of Harriet Beecher Stowe, The Life-Work of 
the Author of Uncle Tom’s Cabin, in 1889 (p. ix). McCray, a 
journalist and novelist, had been a neighbor of the Stowe 
family in Hartford, Connecticut in the 1880s. The biography 
was factual, and Stowe had given McCray permission to write 
a “sketch” of her life, but Stowe reportedly did not like the 
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work and considered her own son’s biography, The Life of Harriet Beecher Stowe (also 1889), to be the 
authoritative version. Despite Stowe’s disapproval, the biography became a valuable record of 
Stowe’s later life in Florida and her post-Civil War writing projects. McCray also published articles in  
The Ladies Home Journal and wrote the novel Environment: A Story of Modern Society (1887).

We could not locate any information on Esther Louise Smith. This seems to be her only 
published book.

Hedrick, Joan D. Harriet Beecher Stowe: A Life (1994).

Bellamy, Susan, ed. Stowe in Her Own Time (2016), pp. xxiv-xxix, 155. Note that there is some 
ambiguity as to whether McCray’s or Charles Edward Stowe’s biography was published first, but 
Hedrick, the leading Stowe biographer, describes McCray’s as the first.

Scarce Mystery Novel Decrying the Dangers of Marriage in a Patriarchal Society

44. [WOMEN’S LITERATURE.] MECRACKEN, Sara L. Elsie Ainslie, a Victim of Social Wrong. 
Springfield, Mass[achusetts]: Star Publishing Co., [1885].

 4¾ x 6 in. 108 pp. 
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Blue paper wrappers printed in red. Some toning and chipping to wrappers. Very clean 
throughout. A very good copy of a scarce sensational novel that critiques the dangers and injustices 
of marriage under the patriarchy.

$750
First edition.

The titular Elsie Ainslie is pressured into marriage at the age of sixteen by an older man 
named Albert. After their wedding, he isolates her from her family and keeps her trapped inside his 
home, sometimes drugging her.  Unbeknownst to Elsie, Albert also victimizes two young Black 
women, Mira and Dora, who are pushed to suicide in part due to Albert’s abuse. Albert eventually 
murders Elsie’s father (and three other people) and, at the end, faces narrative retribution through 
his death by alcoholism. 

We could not locate any information about Sarah L. Mecracken, including dates. This appears 
to be her only published work.

OCLC records eight physical copies, only one west of the Mississippi (the Huntington).

Wright III, 3679.

Theological Novel Exploring Strict Anglicanism vs. Free Spirituality
By a Suffragist and Anti-Tax Organizer

45. [WOMEN’S LITERATURE.] [WALL, Sarah E.] Orange Grove: A Tale of the Connecticut. Worcester 
[Mass.]: by B.G. Howes, 1866.

Octavo. 420 pp. 

Publisher’s straight-grained dark brown cloth. Some 
chipping to cloth at head of spine and a bit of faint dampstaining to 
front cover. Still a fine, bright copy of a book that is rare in 
commerce.

$450

First edition of this novel that juxtaposes strict Anglicanism 
with “the milder and more poetic sway of…unconscious religious 
fervor” (p. 11). The novel, which is set at “a time when theological 
strife ran at its greatest height” in New England, features the 
characters Alfred Claremont, an English gentleman in a crisis of 
faith as he strays from his education in “the most rigid tenets of the 
church of England,” and Marianne Beaufort, a “child of nature” 
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who grew up exploring nature in free-spirited bliss (pp. 10-14). The first chapter, which serves as an 
introduction, defends novels against “Puritan bigotry” and argues that fiction, which can allow 
readers to explore the “inner lives” of others, is no less moral than other literature (pp. 6, 8).

Sarah E. Wall (1825 – 1907) was a women’s suffrage leader who organized an anti-tax protest 
that resulted in the 1863 Massachusetts Supreme Court case Wheeler v. Wall. During the protest, Wall 
encouraged women not to pay taxes until they were granted the right to vote, arguing that women’s 
taxation without representation was unconstitutional. The tax collector of her home city of Worcester, 
Massachusetts sued Wall for her refusal to pay taxes, and the case reached the state’s Supreme Court. 
Though court ruled against Wall, she still refused to pay, and faced the seizure and sale of her 
property. After several years of Wall’s continued refusal, the tax collector began to ignore her, and she 
successfully evaded taxation for decades.

After Susan B. Anthony was arrested for voting illegally in the 1872 federal election, she 
embarked on a speaking tour and, in her lecture, honored Wall’s audacity in the face of unjust laws. 
Anthony cited Wall’s protest again in an 1887 debate on women’s suffrage in the United States 
Senate: “Gentlemen of the committee, here is another woman I wish to show you, Sarah E. Wall… 
who, for the last twenty-five years, has resisted the tax gatherer when he came around. I want you to 
look at her. She looks very harmless, but she will not pay a dollar of tax. She says when the 
Commonwealth of Massachusetts will give her the right of representation she will pay her taxes.” 

Wright II, 2612.


